

Case No. S279622

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

*HECTOR CASTELLANOS, et al.,*  
Plaintiffs, Respondents and Petitioners,

v.

*STATE OF CALIFORNIA, et al.,*  
Defendants and Appellants,

PROTECT APP-BASED DRIVERS AND SERVICES; DAVIS  
WHITE; KEITH YANDELL,  
Intervenors and Appellants.

---

AFTER A DECISION BY THE COURT OF APPEAL, FIRST  
APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION FOUR, CASE NO. A163655  
Alameda County Superior Court, Case No. RG21088725  
Hon. Frank Roesch, Judge

---

**APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION TO FILE AMICI  
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS,  
INTERVERNORS AND APPELLANTS;  
AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF INDEPENDENT DRIVERS  
ALLIANCE OF CALIFORNIA, KELLY RICKERT, ALI  
MAZHIN AND STEPHANIE WHITFIELD**

---

Brendan J. Begley, SBN 202563  
weintraub tobin chediak coleman grodin  
law corporation  
400 Capitol Mall, 11th Floor, Sacramento, California 95814  
Telephone: 916/558-6000; Facsimile: 916/446-1611  
Attorneys for Amici Curiae  
Independent Drivers Alliance of California, Kelly Rickert, Ali Mazhin  
and Stephanie Whitfield

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICI CURIAE  
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS ..... 5**

- I. Identification Of Amici Curiae ..... 5**
- II. Interests Of Amici Curiae In This Appeal ..... 6**
- III. The Proposed Amici Brief Will Assist The  
Court..... 7**
- IV. Authorship And Funding Disclosures..... 8**
- V. Conclusion. .... 9**

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
APPELLANTS..... 10**

- I. Introduction. .... 10**
- II. Discussion. .... 12**
  - A. Personal Accounts..... 13**
    - 1. Kelly Rickert Greatly Benefits  
from Proposition 22 ..... 13**
    - 2. Invalidating Proposition 22  
Would Greatly Harm Ali  
Mazhin..... 16**
    - 3. Proposition 22 Provides  
Opportunities to Brian Verril ..... 18**
    - 4. Voiding Proposition 22 Would  
Take Away Options from  
Arman Martikian ..... 20**
    - 5. Erick Ramirez Needs the  
Flexibility that Proposition 22  
Provides..... 21**
    - 6. Stephanie Whitfield Would  
Have Less Guaranteed**

	<b>Compensation and No Health Subsidy if Courts Kill Proposition 22 .....</b>	<b>22</b>
<b>7.</b>	<b>Patricia “Patty” Mullholland Values the Better Life that Proposition 22 Allows Her to Lead .....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>8.</b>	<b>Alfred Porche III is Opposed to Losing the Opportunities for a Better Life that Proposition 22 Provides.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>B.</b>	<b>These Accounts Are Not Simply Anecdotal.....</b>	<b>27</b>
	<b>CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....</b>	<b>32</b>
	<b>PROOF OF SERVICE.....</b>	<b>33</b>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Statutes**

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7449, subd. (a)-(f)..... 30

Bus. & Prof. Code, § 7450, subds. (a) & (c)..... 30

**Rules**

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f) ..... 5

Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.520(f)(4) ..... 8
